The group’s financial liabilities consist mainly of lease liabilities, trade and other payables, loan to group
company and bank overdraft. Under IFRS for SMEs these financial liabilities were classified as financial
liabilities measured at amortised cost. The same classification will be applied under IFRS 9.

General:

Apart from the above mentioned items affected by the transition to IFRS as at 1 July 2019, there has
been no other impact on the measurement and recognition of the various consolidated annual financial
statement line items in its statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of
financial position and statement of changes in equity. This transition to IFRS had no impact on retained
earnings as at 1 July 2019.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, no adjustments were noted between IFRS
for SMEs and the application of IFRS. An illustration of how the transition from previous IFRS for SMEs
and IFRS has affected the group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in
the following tables:

Reconciliation of equity at 01 July 2017 – date of transition

As reported
under

previous
IFRS for SME

R

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
R

IFRS
R

Total assets 25 839 437 – 25 839 437
Total Liabilities (16 618 179) – (16 618 179)
Equity (9 221 258) – (9 221 258)

– – –

Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2018

As reported
under

previous
IFRS for SME

R

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
R

IFRS
R

Total assets 42 107 532 – 42 107 532
Total Liabilities (25 457 005) – (25 457 005)
Equity (16 650 527) – (16 650 527)

– – –

71

Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2019

As reported
under

previous
IFRS for SME

R

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
R

IFRS
R

Total assets 68 507 129 – 68 507 129
Total Liabilities (35 279 494) – (35 279 494)
Equity (33 227 635) – (33 227 635)

– – –

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income – 30 June 2019

As reported
under

previous
IFRS for SME

R

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
R

IFRS
R

Revenue 174 234 688 – 174 234 688
Profit before tax 20 332 338 – 20 332 338
Total comprehensive income 16 577 108 – 16 577 108

– – –

There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statement for the year ending 30 June 2019.

72

ANNEXURE 2

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE HISTORICAL
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REFLEX SOLUTIONS PROPRIETARY
LIMITED

The Directors of Jasco Electronics Holdings Limited
Cnr Alexandra Avenue and, 2nd St
Halfway House Estate
Midrand
1685

9 March 2021

Dear Sirs

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REFLEX SOLUTIONS PROPRIETARY LIMITED INCLUDED IN THE
CIRCULAR TO JASCO ELECTRONICS SHAREHOLDERS

[…]

8.3   Corporate advisor fees – Grindrod 750 000
8.4   Reporting Accountants fees  500 000
8.5   Legal fees – Stein Scop Inc.  500 000
8.6   Miscellaneous other  111 049

 2 000 000

9.	 All adjustments are recurring unless otherwise indicated.

10.	 The “After” column reflects the impact of the pro forma adjustments on Jasco as a consequence of the Disposal. The effects of the
Disposal are calculated on the assumption that the initial Disposal Consideration of R72.8 million will be utilised to reduce the Jasco
Corporate Bond with R45 million and the Working Capital Facility with R27.8 million.

11.	 For the purposes of calculating the basic, diluted, headline and diluted headline earnings per share, the effect of the Disposal is
done on the basis that it was effective 1 July 2019.

79

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for Jasco the year ended 30 June 2020

  Before Reflex

Consol
adjust-
ments

relating
to Reflex

Disposal
Consider-

ation

Trans-
action
 costs

Pro forma
after the
Disposal

R’000 (Note 1) (Note 2)  (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6&7)

ASSETS
Non-current assets 327 277 (29 506) (79 834)  – – 217 937

Plant and equipment 74 675 (26 959) 395 –  – 48 111
Rights of use assets 106 124 – (40 468) – – 65 656
Intangible assets 117 772 – (40 307) – – 77 465
Investment in subsidiaries – – – – – –
Investment in joint venture/
associate – – – – – –
Deferred income tax 21 981 (2 547) 546 – – 19 980
Other non-current contract
assets 1 664 – – – – 1 664
Other non-current assets 5 061 – –   –  5 061

Current assets 309 208  (76 795) 6 076 – (2 000) 236 489

Inventories 101 113  (7 138) – –  – 93 975
Contract assets 11 927  – – – – 11 927
Trade and other receivables 159 646 (69 604) 6 076 – – 96 118
Amounts owing by group
companies – – – – – –
Taxation refundable 11 938 – – – – 11 938
Short-term portion of other
non-current assets 3 258 – – – – 3 258
Cash and cash equivalents 21 326 (53) –  – (2 000) 19 273

Total assets 636 485 (106 301) (73 758) – (2 000) 454 425

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity 59 626 (43 015) (31 403) 72 767 (2 000) 55 975

Share capital 281 283 (1) 1 –  –  281 283
Treasury shares (3 083) – – – – (3 083)
Non- distributable reserves 7 051 – – – – 7 051
Retained (loss)/earnings (259 358) (43 015) (6 882) 72 767 (2 000) (238 487)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent  25 893  (43 015)  (6 881)  72 767  (2 000)  46 764

Non-controlling interests  33 733 –  (24 522) – –  9 211

Non-current liabilities  121 743  (5 200)  (48 431)  – –  68 112

Interest-bearing liabilities  6 218  (5 200) – – – 1 018
Lease liabilities  110 871 –  (48 431) – – 62 440
Contract liabilities  2 333 – – – – 2 333
Deferred income tax  2 321 – – – – 2 321

80

  Before Reflex

Consol
adjust-
ments

relating
to Reflex

Disposal
Consider-

ation

Trans-
action
 costs

Pro forma
after the
Disposal

R’000 (Note 1) (Note 2)  (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6&7)

Current liabilities 455 116 (58 086)  6 076 (72 767) – 330 339

Trade and other payables (5) 172 446 (48 799) 6 076  – – 129 723

Provisions (6) 5 891 – –  –  –  5 891
Amounts owing to group
companies  – – – – – –
Taxation 4 970 (68) – – – 4 902
Contract Liabilities 42 509 –  –  –  –  42 509
Short-term borrowings 455 116 (58 086) 6 076- (72 767) – 330 339
Lease Liabilities 26 280 – – –  –   26 280

Total equity and liabilities 636 485 (106 301) (73 758) – (2 000) 454 425

Shares in issue (thousands) 229 319 229 319
less: Treasury shares
(thousands) 4 873 4 873

Net shares in issue (thousands) 224 446 224 446

Net asset value per share
(cents) 11,5 20,8
Net tangible asset value per
share (cents) (49,7) (21,5)

Notes to the pro forma statement of financial position of Jasco for the year ended 30 June 2020

1.	 The “Before” column has been extracted, without adjustment, from Jasco’s published audited results for the year ended 30 June 2020.

2.	 The “Reflex” column represents the disposal of the Reflex and is based on the audited historical financial information of Reflex for
the year ended 30 June 2020.

3.	 The “Consol adjustments” column represents the consolidation journal entries relating to the Reflex investment for the year ended